Page 29 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 107
the land office, or either of them,’’ on authority of sec-
tion 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out
under section 1 of this title.
§ 103. Witnesses’ fees
Witnesses shall have the right to receive their
fee for one day’s attendance and mileage in ad-
vance. The fees and mileage of witnesses shall be

1118; Pub. L. 101–650, title III, § 321, Dec. 1, 1990,
104 Stat. 5117.)
CODIFICATION
The original text of this section referred to both reg-
isters and receivers, but reference to the latter was
omitted in view of the abolition of such office under
acts Mar. 3, 1925, and Oct. 28, 1921, which provided for
the consolidation of the two offices under a register
only. See, also, Transfer of Functions note below.
CHANGE OF NAME
‘‘United States magistrate judge’’ substituted in text
for ‘‘United States magistrate’’ pursuant to section 321
of Pub. L. 101–650, set out as a note under section 631 of
Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure. Previously,
‘‘United States magistrate’’ substituted for ‘‘United
States commissioner’’ pursuant to Pub. L. 90–578. See
chapter 43 (§ 631 et seq.) of Title 28.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
Words ‘‘officer designated by the Secretary of the In-
terior’’ substituted for ‘‘register’’ on authority of sec-
tion 403 of Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out
under section 1 of this title.
§ 106. Continuing taking of depositions in behalf
of opposite party
Whenever the taking of any depositions taken
in pursuance of section 105 of this title is con-
cluded the opposite party may proceed at once
at his own expense to take depositions in his
own behalf, at the same time and place and be-
fore the same officer: Provided, That he shall, be-
fore taking of the depositions in the first in-
stance is entered upon, give notice to the oppos-
ing party, or any agent or attorney representing
him in the taking of said depositions of his in-
tention to do so.
(Jan. 31, 1903, ch. 344, § 5, 32 Stat. 791.)
§ 107. Penalty for false information
If any person applies to any officer designated
by the Secretary of the Interior to enter any
land whatever, and the officer knowingly and
falsely informs the person so applying that the
same has already been entered, and refuses to
permit the person so applying to enter the same,
such officer shall be liable therefor, to the per-
son so applying, for $5 for each acre of land
which the person so applying offered to enter, to
be recovered by action of debt in any court of
record having jurisdiction of the amount.
(R.S. § 2247; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2247 derived from act July 4, 1836, ch. 352, § 13,
5 Stat. 112.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-